## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 222

(By Mr. Achiepbach & Mi Benefee

PASSED March 14 1953

In Effect Minely day from Passage



## ENROLLED House Bill No. 222

(By Mr. SCHUPBACH and Mr. BENEKE)

[Passed March 14, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve-a, relating to the training of sheriffs and deputy sheriffs and payment of expenses thereof by the county court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve-a, to read as follows:

Section 12-a. Training of Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs; 2 Payment of Expenses Thereof by County Court.—The 3 county court of each county is authorized at its discretion 4 to expend from general county fund, upon request and 5 requisition by the sheriff of said county, the necessary and 6 proper travel expenses, per diem allowance of not less 7 than three dollars fifty cents per day and tuition expenses 8 for the training of the sheriff and deputies of said county 9 in the performance of their duties, as sheriff and deputy, 10 at any training school, or academy available therefor 11 located in this state.

2

A state of the sta

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect, ninely days fro passage. Clerk of the Senate allet Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate nne Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 2024 day of march, 1953. William C. Mar Governo and 1 the Utice of the second of sier 10 MAK and succession d. PIT